• Capital management - Aggregate risk exposure is continually monitored against available capital,
and response is taken where solvency ratios are deemed unacceptable. Contingency and
resilience plans are developed to manage adverse capital events.

• Stress Testing - Business plans are thoroughly considered and reviewed against the potential
impact of external factors and developments.

• Merger & Acquisition risk assessments - Due diligence and risk assessment processes are
conducted for acquisitions.

C.7 Any other information

All material information relating to the Company’s risk profile has been disclosed in sub-sections C.1 to
C.6 above.

Section D - Valuation for Solvency Purposes

MS Amlin Insurance S.E.   77

Section D - Valuation for Solvency Purposes

Section D - Valuation for Solvency Purposes

MS Amlin Insurance S.E.   78

D.1 Assets

D.1.1 Solvency II valuation method and differences compared to IFRS per material asset

class

As

reported

under IFRS SII  reclass

IFRS re-

presented

SII valuation

adjustment

SII balance

sheet 2018

SII balance

sheet 2017

Note €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

Cash and cash equivalents 1   26,295   7,774   34,070   -   34,070   23,667

Investments (incl. participations) 2   1,273,705   (21)   1,273,684   -   1,273,684   1,237,332

Reinsurers' recoverables 3   225,022   -   225,022   (99,103)   125,919   111,775

Insurance, reinsurance and intermediaries

receivables
4   167,275   -   167,275   (147,026)   20,248   28,321

Receivables (trade, not insurance) 5   53,435   (7,681)   45,754   (797)   44,957   32,660

Deferred acquisition costs 6   36,857   -   36,857   (36,857)   -

Deferred tax asset 7   7,635   -   7,635   1,305   8,940   16,322

Property, plant & equipment held for ow n use 8   1,307   -   1,307   1,307   1,891

Goodw ill 9   28,843   -   28,843   (28,843)   -   -

Intangible assets 10   15,858   -   15,858   (15,858)   -   -

Total Assets   1,836,232   72   1,836,304   (327,179)   1,509,125   1,451,968

Total Liabilities   1,311,148   72   1,311,220   (303,575)   1,007,645   1,018,511

Excess of Assets over Liabilities   525,084   -   525,084   (23,604)   501,480   433,457

The above table shows the reclassification of assets from IFRS to Solvency II presentation, as well as
Solvency II valuation adjustments, as at 31 December 2018. The 2017 Solvency II balance sheet has
been included for comparative purposes.

The breakdown into asset classes in the above table is less granular than the S.02.01 Balance sheet
QRT, as presented in the Annex. This has been done to allow a clearer understanding of the valuation
differences.

Solvency II reclassification

For Solvency II reporting purposes, investment related receivables and payables are reclassified to be
included in the Investments (incl. participations) line. Also different treatment of cash and cash
equivalents, as well as a grossing up of derivative values, results in further reclassifications in and out of
the Investments (incl. participations) line.

These reclassifications are presentational in nature, thus do not impact the excess of assets over
liabilities balance. They have been summarised in the below table:

As reported

under IFRS SII re-class

IFRS

represented

€'000 €'000 €'000

Cash and cash equivalents   26,295   7,774   34,070

Investments (incl. participations)   1,273,705   (21)   1,273,684

Receivables (trade, not insurance)   53,435   (7,681)   45,754

Derivative liabilities   (5,739)   166   (5,573)

Financial liabilities other than debts ow ed to credit

institutions
   -   (238)   (238)

Total   1,347,697   (0)   1,347,697

One major reclassification can be identified which primarily relates to a receivable of € 7.6 million from the
Toro Prism Trust (the ‘Trust’). This receivable will not be received in cash but will be invested into

Section D - Valuation for Solvency Purposes

MS Amlin Insurance S.E.   79

additional shares of the Trust. Therefore, it is considered within the deposits part of the Trust. The
deposits are held as a buffer within the Trust to enable instant purchases of additional shares. All
deposits, including the €7.6 million reclassification, have been included as cash equivalents on the

[…]

Intangible assets of MS AISE consist of internally developed software that do not meet these criteria. As a
result the intangible assets are valued as nil in the Solvency II balance sheet.

D.1.2  Financial and operational leasing arrangements per material asset class

MS AISE entered into several non-cancellable operating lease arrangements for office space and cars.
No material class of assets is subject to any operating lease arrangement. Please refer to section A.4 for
details on the Company’s leases.

MS AISE does not have any finance lease arrangements.

D.1.3  Changes made to the recognition and valuation bases used or to estimations

No changes to the recognition and valuation bases used or to estimations have been made since the last
Solvency and Financial Condition Report.

 MS Amlin Insurance S.E.   84

D.2 Technical provisions

D.2.1 Overview

This section contains an analysis of the MS AISE Solvency II technical provisions.

Below is a summary bridge of the components of the technical provisions from IFRS to Solvency II. The
2017 Solvency II values have been included for comparative purposes.

As reported

under IFRS

SII valuation

adjustment

SII balance sheet

2018

SII balance sheet

2017

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

Technical provisions   1,183,993   (249,452)   934,541   926,166

Reinsurers’ recoverables   (225,022)   99,103   (125,919)   (111,775)

Deferred acquisition costs   (31,075)   31,075   -   -

Net technical provisions   927,896   (119,274)   808,622   814,391

The decrease in Solvency II net technical provision is a result the increase in reinsurance recoverables (€
14.1 million) offset by an increase in the gross technical provisions (€8.4 million). This recoverables
movement is caused by large claim development (€ 7.5 million) and anticipated recoverables for future
risks (€ 6.6 million).

D.2.2  Best estimate plus risk margin by Solvency II line of business

The table below shows the Solvency II technical provisions, including the amount of the best estimate and
risk margin separately for each material line of business.

Fire & other

damage to

property

insurance

General

liability

insurance

Marine

Aviation

and

transport

insurance

Motor

vehicle

liability

insurance

Other SII

Lines of

Business

Total non-

life

obligation

2018

Total non-

life

obligation

2017

€'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

Total best estimate -

gross
   163,204   371,814   176,474   128,986   39,096   879,573   866,519

Less: Total best

estimate - reinsurance
   (22,746)   (78,953)   (12,579)   (5,272)   (6,369)   (125,919)   (111,775)

Total best estimate -

net
   140,458   292,861   163,895   123,714   32,726   753,654   754,744

Add: Risk margin   10,758   19,342   13,642   7,407   3,819   54,968   59,647

Technical

provisions - total
   151,216   312,203   177,537   131,121   36,545   808,622   814,391

D.2.3  Description of bases, methods and main assumptions

Introduction

The Solvency II technical provisions are calculated as the sum of a best estimate of the insurance
liabilities and a risk margin.

The best estimate portion of the Solvency II technical provisions represents the sum of probability-
weighted average future cash flows in respect of all policies that are legally obligated as at the valuation
date, taking into account the time value of money (expected present value of future cash flows) using the
EIOPA risk-free interest rate term structure. These future cash flows include future premium receipts,

[…]

The calculation of reinsurance recoverables is explained in more detail in prior sections (accident full year
projections, unincepted legally obligated contracts, binder adjustments). In calculating the reinsurance
recoveries and the reinsurance premiums, the characteristics of the MS AISE reinsurance program are
considered.

The outward reinsurance contracts are written on a variety of bases, including risks attaching during,
losses occurring during, excess of loss and quota share bases, and with a variety of reinsurers. MS AISE
does not have outwards reinsurance contracts with special purpose vehicles.

D.2.8  Material changes in methodology and assumptions

There are no material changes in methodology and assumptions to calculate the Solvency II technical
provisions since the last reporting period.

Section D - Valuation for Solvency Purposes

MS Amlin Insurance S.E.   92

D.3 Other liabilities

Solvency II valuation methods and differences compared to IFRS per material other

liabilities class

As

reported

under IFRS SII  reclass

IFRS re-

presented

SII valuation

adjustment

SII balance

sheet 2018

SII balance

sheet 2017

Note €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000 €'000

Technical provisions   1,183,993   -   1,183,993   (249,452)   934,541   926,166

Insurance & intermediaries payables 3   34,889   -   34,889   (25,670)   9,219   4,083

Reinsurance payables 3   30,680   -   30,680   (30,680)   -   -

Payables (trade, not insurance) 4   41,874   -   41,874   -   41,874   64,113

Derivative liabilities   5,739   (166)   5,573   -   5,573   1,496

Financial liabilities other than debts ow ed to

credit institutions
   -   238   238   -   238   -

Retirement benef it obligations 1   8,631   -   8,631   -   8,631   10,683

Deferred tax liabilities 2   2,945   -   2,945   2,226   5,171   9,585

Subordinated liabilities 5   2,398   -   2,398   -   2,398   2,385

Contingent liabilities 6   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Liabilities   1,311,148   72   1,311,220   (303,575)   1,007,645   1,018,511

Total Assets   1,836,232   72   1,836,304   (327,179)   1,509,125   1,451,969

Excess of Assets over Liabilities   525,084   0   525,084   (23,604)   501,480   433,458

The above table shows the reclassification of liabilities from IFRS to Solvency II presentation, as well as
Solvency II valuation adjustments, as at 31 December 2018. The 2017 Solvency II balance sheet has
been included for comparative purposes.

The breakdown into liability classes in the above table is less granular than the S.02.01 Balance sheet
QRT, as presented in the Annex. This is to allow a clearer understanding of the valuation differences.

For information on the Solvency II reclassifications please refer to the explanation in section D.1 Assets.
For information on Technical provisions, please refer to section D.2 Technical provisions.